

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION  
OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF WATER COMPANIES,  
CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, CASTAIC  
LAKE WATER AGENCY, SAN GABRIEL BASIN  
WATER QUALITY AUTHORITY, AND MAIN  
SAN GABRIEL BASIN WATERMASTER IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
PAUL S. WEILAND  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
FREDERIC A. FUDACZ  
ALFRED E. SMITH  
NOSSAMAN, GUTHNER, KNOX  
& ELLIOTT LLP  
18101 Von Karman Ave.,  
Suite 1800  
Irvine, CA 92612  
Phone: (949) 833-7800  
Fax: (949) 833-7878

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETS SECTION 107(a) OF CERCLA TO PROVIDE A RIGHT OF ACTION TO SO-CALLED RESPONSIBLE PARTIES .....	5
A. Section 107(a)(1)-(4)(B) Creates a Right of Action that Is Available to Any Person Other than the United States, a State, or an Indian Tribe .....	5
B. Section 113(f)(1) Does Not Affect the Scope of the Right of Action Provided by Section 107(a)(1)-(4)(B).....	9
THE BROAD RIGHT OF ACTION IN SECTION 107(a) SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY ALLOWING PUBLIC AND PRIVATE WATER MANAGERS AND PROVIDERS TO CLEAN UP CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER RESOURCES AND THEN RECOVER CLEANUP COSTS FROM POLLUTERS .....	12
A. Groundwater Contamination Is a Significant, Widespread Problem .....	13
B. Public Water Agencies and Publicly Regulated Water Utilities Play an Important Role in the Cleanup of Groundwater Contamination.....	14
C. EPA's Ability to Ensure the Cleanup of Contaminated Groundwater Is Constrained .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Specific Cases Are Representative of the Larger Problem.....	18
1. The <i>Castaic Lake</i> Litigation.....	18
2. The South El Monte Operable Unit Litigation .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>ABB Industrial Systems, Inc. v. Prime Technology, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	10
<i>Castaic Lake Water Agency v. Whittaker Corporation</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Monterey Park v. Aerojet-General Corporation, et al.</i> , Case No. CV 02-5909 (C.D. Cal. Filed July 29, 2002) .....	26
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	5
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	4, 7, 22, 27
<i>Friends of the Santa Clara River v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2004) .....	14
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ....	5, 11
<i>Lincoln Properties, Ltd. v. Higgins</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1528 (E.D. Cal. 1992) .....	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	10
<i>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Gabriel Basin Water Quality Authority v. Aerojet-General Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. CV 02-4565 (C.D. Cal. Filed June 11, 2002).....	26
<i>San Gabriel Valley Water Company v. Aerojet-General Corporation, et al.</i> , Case No. CV 02-6346 (C.D. Cal. Filed Aug. 14, 2002) .....	26
<i>Southern California Water Company v. Aerojet-General Corporation, et al.</i> , Case No. CV 02-6340 (C.D. Cal. Filed Aug. 14, 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10
<i>Wickland Oil Terminals v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 9601(22).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1)-(4).....	6, 7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9613 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1) .....	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f-330j-26.....	15
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 66493 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 116270-116293 .....	15
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 770.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Water Code § 100.....	15
Cal. Water Code §§ 10610 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Cal. Water Code § 10634.....	15
Cal. Water Code §§ 10910 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1616.....	9
 REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, §§ 64400-64483 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.700.....	17
40 C.F.R. Pt. 300.....	14, 16, 17
49 Fed. Reg. 19,480 (May 8, 1984) .....	23
58 Fed. Reg. 54,702 (Oct. 22, 1993).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. X, § 2 .....	14
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
131 Cong. Rec. 34,645 (Dec. 5, 1985).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (1985) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 107-2 (2001).....	17
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex N. Helperin et al., <i>California’s Contaminated Groundwater</i> (Natural Resources Defense Council 2001).....	13
Anthony Saracino & Harrison Phipps, <i>Groundwater Contaminants and Contaminant Sources</i> (Cal. Dept. of Health Services 2002) .....	13
California Department of Water Resources, <i>The California Water Plan Update Bulletin 160-98</i> (1998) .....	12
California Department of Water Resources, <i>California Water Plan Update 2005</i> (2005).....	13
Roderick Frazier Nash, <i>Wilderness and the American Mind</i> (4th ed. 2001) .....	12
State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Report to the Governor and Legislature: A Comprehensive Groundwater Quality Monitoring Program for California</i> (2003) .....	12
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Interim Record of Decision (Sept. 20, 2000) .....	24
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, San Gabriel Valley (All Areas), California, EPA ID# CAD980818579.....	14
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Unilateral Administrative Order (Aug. 29, 2003).....	24
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Water, Water Everywhere . . . Finally a Drop to Drink.....	14
William Strunk, Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	8
